

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

**THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC, RW ARMS, LTD.,
MARK MAXWELL, MICHAEL STEWART,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant – Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF FEDERAL CLAIMS IN NO. 1:19-cv-00449-LAS,
JUDGE LOREN A. SMITH.**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Adam M. Riley
FLINT LAW FIRM, LLC
222 East Park Street, Suite 500
Post Office Box 189
Edwardsville, Illinois 62025
(618) 288-4777
ariley@flintlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs – Appellants

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There is No Precedent for Exempting from a Takings Analysis a Federal Legislative Action that Deprives a Property Owner of All Rights in Lawfully Owned Property Simply Because the Federal Government Claims It Aimed to Protect Public Safety.....	2
A. Courts Have Recognized a Broad Immunity from Takings Liability for the Exercise of “Police Powers” Only for Government Action Taken by One of the Fifty States	4
B. The Federal “Police Powers” Exemption from Fifth Amendment Scrutiny Applies ONLY When the Federal Government Takes Private Property Incidental to the Enforcement of Existing Federal Law Which Does Not Include the ATF’s Legislative Rule Making	6
II. The Government Has Failed to Explain How Dictating the Destruction or Abandonment of Lawful Personal Property Is Not a Per Se Physical Taking under Binding Precedent.....	11
III. The <i>Lucas</i> Categorical Regulatory Takings Analysis Must Be Applied Because the Final Rule Left Plaintiffs with No Property Rights	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acadia Tech., Inc v. United States,
458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 7, 16, 18

Allied-General Nuclear Services v. United States,
839 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 9

AmeriSource Corp. v. United States,
525 F.3d 1149 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 7, 16, 18

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States,
568 U.S. 23 (2012) 16, 18

Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States,
543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 13, 14

Holiday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina,
493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) 6

Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) *passim*

Kam-Almaz v. United States,
682 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 7, 16, 18

Kessler v. United States,
229 Ct. Cl. 472 (1981)..... 18

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 12, 18

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 12, 13, 14, 18

Lowther v. United States,
480 F.2d 1031 (10th Cir. 1973) 17

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 15, 19, 20, 21

Maritrans Inc. v. United States,
342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 19

Maryland Shall Issue v. Hogan,
353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)..... 6

Miller v. Schoene,
276 U.S. 272 (1928) 4, 5

Mitchell Arms v. United States,
7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 9, 11

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887) 4, 5

Nixon v. United States,
978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 12

Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States,
231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 21

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978) 19

R. J. Widen Co. v. United States,
357 F.2d 988 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 14

Rose Acre Farms Inc. v. United States,
373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir 2004)..... 19

Samuels v. McCurdy,
267 U.S. 188 (1925) 5

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 12, 18

United States v. General Motors,
323 U.S. 373 (1945) 13, 14

*United States v. Premises Known as 608 Taylor Ave.,
Apartment 302, Pittsburgh, Pa.*,
584 F.2d 129 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 17

United States v. United States Coin and Currency,
401 U.S. 715 (1971) 17

United States v. Wilson,
176 U.S. App. D.C. 321, 540 F.2d 1100 (1976) 17

Warden v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967) 17

*Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v.
Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. V *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 11

D. Benjamin Barros, *The Police Power and the Takings Clause*,
58 U. Miami L. Rev. 471 (2004) 7

<https://www.cpsc.gov/content/following-recent-injury-cpsc-reissues-warning-lawn-darts-are-banned-and-should-be-destroyed>
(last visited July 23, 2020) 11

Polly Mosendz, Bump Stock Prices Soar After Trump Proposes Ban, BLOOMBERG (Feb. 21, 2018), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-02-21/bump-stock-prices-soar-after-trump-proposes-ban>..... 20
